
INSTRUCTIONS

WIRE CRATE

READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS THAT COME WITH THIS CRATE.

To assemble wire crate:
A1.  Wire crate comes collapsed, in locked position with plastic pan installed. Lay 

wire crate flat on any non-scuff surface and locate lock wire. Lock wire should be 
pointing up for proper assembly position.

A2.  Unlock wire crate by pulling lock wire down. Fold out top crate panel.

A3.  Grab overhanging panel, lift up and swing over to form main structure of crate.

A4.  Reach in and pull up door panel. Door panel has 4 side wall latches and two top 
panel corner locks. Make sure all are secured. 

A5.  Once complete, engage top panel center latch over top side of crate. Follow same 
procedure to secure back panel of crate. 

A6.  Open door by raising latch mechanism all the way up and pushing over.  

Always make sure door is properly secured when animal is inside.

To remove plastic pan:
B1.  Lift front door panel up so that pan-locking device can slide under the front 

door panel.

B2.  Pan will now be able to slide out front of crate.

B3.  Reverse steps to reengage pan-locking device. 

Note: Do not let pet inside crate without pan-locking device engaged.

WARNING: Do not let animal in crate without pan in place. Do not try to remove  
pan any other way, for risk of damaging or breaking of pan. Do not let pet inside  
crate with a broken pan. Plastic pan locking device is designed to prevent pet from 
pushing pan out of crate. For information on ordering a replacement pan, go to 
petmate.com or call 1-877-PETMATE.
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CAUTIONS

Wire crates are engineered to hold pets safely and securely under normal use for many years of service. Used properly, wire 
crates are an invaluable tool for training and safe travel. Please observe the following cautions and guidelines. 

READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS ACCOMPANYING THIS WIRE CRATE BEFORE USING IT.

• This wire crate is not designed to restrain aggressive breeds of dogs.  

• Never use a wire crate as a method of punishment.

• Improper use of this wire crate may result in serious injury or even the death of your pet.  

•  To avoid choking and other serious injuries, remove all collars, harnesses and other items, such as pet clothing, before placing  
the pet in the wire crate.  

•  Pets should not be left unattended in the crate until and unless you are certain that the pet will respond properly to being left 
alone in the wire crate.  

•  Among other things, a pet not specifically trained to be contained in the wire crate may attempt to escape, dig and/or chew out 
of the crate, causing serious harm or death to the pet.  

• Make sure all corner locks, side wall latches, and top panel latches are engaged and secured before leaving pet inside crate.

•  Consult your veterinarian or trainer to determine an appropriate training method and length of time your pet can safely be left  
in the crate.  

• Pet should have access to food and water at all times while in crate.

•  Do not place any other items, such as toys, in the crate with your pet unless your veterinarian or trainer advises you that it is safe 
to do so.  

• Do not place more than one pet in the crate at a time.  

•  Petmate® is not responsible for any loss caused by improper use of this product or for use of this wire crate by a pet that has  
not been properly trained.

• Do not use wire crate without its plastic pan.

•  Do not use wire crate with a broken plastic pan. For information on ordering a replacement plastic pan, go to petmate.com  
or call 1-877-PETMATE.

• Do not let pet inside wire crate without plastic pan-locking device engaged.

•  Do not use crate in place of outdoor runs or long term holding cages. Young animals should be allowed out of their crate  
well before the limits of their bladder and bowel control will tolerate. Many adult animals will tolerate crateing during half a 
normal workday.

•  Do not allow children to play in, on or around the wire crate. Keep crate door closed around children to avoid the hazard of 
protruding hinge and latch pins.

•  Periodically inspect the plastic pan for cracks, especially after exposing the crate to severe shocks, changes in temperature or 
other harsh or challenging conditions.

• If any structural component is discovered to be broken or is missing, stop use of crate immediately.

• Do not attempt to make any repairs or modifications to this wire crate. Doing so will void warranty.

•  Biting, chewing, licking, ramming or pawing at either the plastic pan or metal wire parts may result in injury to the pet or damage 
to the crate. These are excluded under the product’s warranty.

• Exercise caution when closing and opening the crate door to avoid catching pet’s paws, tail or snout in mechanism.

•  Avoid heat injury or death: never leave pets in a closed car on a hot day or in direct sun. Car windows have a greenhouse effect 
and temperatures can rise to well over 100 degrees inside a closed car within minutes! Similarly, never leave a pet unattended  
in its wire crate in direct sunlight.

• Wire crate should be cleaned routinely for the hygiene of the pet.

Contact Petmate® toll free within the U.S. at 877-PETMATE with questions about proper crate training, product use, warranty or 
replacement parts.



INSTRUCTIONS

CAGE EN MÉTAL

PRENEZ SOIN DE LIRE ET SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS ET  
AVERTISSEMENTS QUI ACCOMPAGNENT CETTE CAGE.

Assemblage de la cage en métal :
A1.  La cage est livrée pliée, en position verrouillée avec le bac en plastique installé. 

Posez la cage à plat sur une surface résistante aux abrasions et repérez la tige de 
verrouillage. La tige doit pointer vers le haut pour permettre un bon assemblage.

A2.  Déverrouillez la cage en tirant la tige vers le bas. Dépliez le panneau supérieur de 
la cage.

A3.  Saisissez le panneau en surplomb, soulevez-le et positionnez-le de façon à former 
la structure principale de la cage.

A4.  Insérez la main à l’intérieur et relevez le panneau de porte. Le panneau de porte 
comporte quatre verrous pour les parois latérales et deux verrous de coin pour le 
panneau supérieur. Assurez-vous qu’ils sont tous bien mis.

A5.  Une fois terminé, enfoncez le verrou central du panneau supérieur par-dessus la 
partie supérieure de la cage. Appliquez la même procédure pour fixer le panneau 
arrière de la cage.

A6.  Ouvrez la porte en soulevant complètement le mécanisme de verrouillage et en  
le poussant. 
 Assurez-vous toujours que la porte est bien sécurisée lorsque l’animal est à 
l’intérieur de la cage. 

Pour retirer le bac en plastique :
B1.  Soulevez le panneau de la porte d’entrée de sorte que le dispositif de verrouillage 

du bac puisse glisser sous le panneau.

B2. Vous pourrez à présent glisser le bac par l’avant de la cage.

B3. Inversez les étapes pour remettre le dispositif de verrouillage du bac.

Remarque : Ne laissez pas l’animal à l’intérieur de la cage sans que le dispositif de  
verrouillage du bac soit bien mis.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne laissez pas l’animal à l’intérieur de la cage sans le bac. 
N’essayez pas de retirer le bac d’une autre manière, sous peine de l’endommager 
ou de le briser. Ne laissez pas l’animal à l’intérieur de la cage avec un bac brisé. Le 
dispositif de verrouillage du bac en plastique est conçu pour empêcher l’animal 
de le pousser à l’extérieur de la cage. Pour savoir comment commander un bac de 
rechange, veuillez visiter le site petmate.com ou composer le 1-877-PETMATE.
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MISES EN GARDE

Les cages en métal sont conçues pour héberger les animaux de compagnie en toute sécurité dans des conditions normales 
d’utilisation pendant de nombreuses années de service. Utilisées correctement, les cages en métal constituent un outil très utile 
pour le dressage et un moyen de transport sécuritaire. Veuillez respecter les précautions et consignes ci-dessous. 

PRENEZ SOIN DE LIRE ET DE SUIVRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS QUI ACCOMPAGNENT CETTE CAGE EN MÉTAL  
AVANT DE L’UTILISER.

• Cette cage en métal n’est pas conçue pour restreindre des races de chiens dangereuses.

• N’utilisez jamais la cage en métal comme méthode de punition.

•  Une mauvaise utilisation de cette cage en métal peut entraîner des blessures graves ou même la mort de votre animal  
de compagnie.

•  Pour éviter la suffocation et d’autres blessures graves, retirez tous les colliers, harnais et autres articles, tels que les vêtements  
pour animaux de compagnie, avant de placer l’animal dans la cage en métal.

•  L’animal ne doit pas être laissé sans surveillance dans la cage en métal tant que vous n’êtes pas certain qu’il réagira  
correctement lorsque vous l’y enfermez.

•  Entre autres choses, un animal de compagnie qui n’a pas été spécifiquement dressé pour rester dans la cage en métal peut  
tenter de s’en évader, en creusant un trou dans la cage ou en la mâchant, ce qui peut lui causer des blessures ou la mort.

•  Assurez-vous que tous les verrous des coins, des parois latérales et du panneau supérieur sont bien mis avant de laisser l’animal  
à l’intérieur de la cage.

•  Consultez votre vétérinaire ou dresseur pour déterminer une méthode de dressage appropriée et la durée pendant laquelle  
votre animal de compagnie pourra être laissé sans risques dans la cage.

• L’animal doit toujours avoir accès à de la nourriture et à de l’eau lorsqu’il se trouve dans la cage.

•  Ne placez pas d’autres articles, tels que des jouets, dans la cage avec votre animal de compagnie à moins que le vétérinaire  
ou le dresseur ne vous confirme qu’il n’y a pas de risque à le faire.

• Ne placez pas plus d’un animal à la fois dans la cage.

•  Petmate® n’est pas responsable de toute perte causée par une mauvaise utilisation de ce produit ou pour l’utilisation de cette  
cage en métal avec un animal qui n’a pas été convenablement dressé.

• N’utilisez pas la cage en métal sans le bac en plastique.

•  N’utilisez pas la cage en métal avec un bac brisé. Pour savoir comment commander un bac en plastique de rechange,  
veuillez v isiter le site petmate.com ou composer le 1-877-PETMATE.

• Ne laissez pas l’animal à l’intérieur de la cage sans que le dispositif de verrouillage du bac soit bien mis.

•  Ne substituez pas la cage à des promenades en plein air ou à des cages prévues pour le long terme. Il faut permettre aux  
jeunes animaux de sortir de leur cage pour faire leurs besoins bien avant de taxer la capacité de leur vessie et de leurs intestins.  
Beaucoup d’animaux adultes peuvent tolérer de rester en cage pendant la moitié d’une journée de travail normale.

•  Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer à l’intérieur, sur ou autour de la cage en métal. Gardez la porte de la cage fermée en présence  
d’enfants pour éviter tout risque posé par les goupilles protubérantes de la charnière et du verrou.

•  Inspectez périodiquement le bac en plastique pour détecter des fissures, surtout lorsque la cage a été soumise à des chocs  
violents, des changements de température ou autres traitements rudes ou difficiles.

• Si des éléments structurels sont brisés ou manquants, cessez l’utilisation de la cage immédiatement.

• Ne tentez pas de réparer ou de modifier la cage en métal. Cela aura pour effet d’annuler la garantie.

•  Le fait de mordre, mâcher, lécher, frapper ou pousser de la patte le bac en plastique ou les parties métalliques peut blesser  
l’animal ou endommager la cage en métal. La garantie ne couvre pas ces blessures et dégâts.

• Ouvrez et fermez prudemment la porte de la cage, afin d’éviter de coincer les pattes, la queue ou le museau de l’animal.

•  Évitez les risques de blessures ou de mort dus à la chaleur : ne laissez jamais un animal domestique dans une voiture fermée ou  
en plein soleil par une journée chaude. Les vitres d’une voiture fermée produisent un effet de serre et la température intérieure  
peut grimper à plus de 38 °C (100 °F) en quelques minutes! De même, ne laissez jamais un animal seul dans sa cage en métal en  
plein soleil.

• La cage doit être nettoyée régulièrement pour l’hygiène de l’animal.

Contactez Petmate® sans frais au 1-877-PETMATE aux États-Unis pour toute question concernant le bon apprentissage de la cage 
en métal, l’utilisation du produit, la garantie ou les pièces de rechange.



INSTRUCCIONES

JAULA DE ALAMBRE

LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y 
ADVERTENCIAS QUE SE INCLUYEN CON ESTA JAULA.

Para armar la jaula de alambre:
A1.  La jaula de alambre viene plegada y trabada, con la bandeja plástica instalada. 

Coloque la jaula sobre cualquier superficie plana que no se marca y localice el 
alambre de traba. Cuando el conjunto está en la posición correcta para armar la 
jaula, el alambre de traba apunta hacia arriba.

A2.  Tire del alambre de traba hacia abajo para desbloquear la jaula. Despliegue el 
panel superior de la jaula.

A3.  Tome el panel que sobresale, levántelo y hágalo girar para formar la estructura 
principal de la jaula.

A4.  Tome el panel de la puerta en el interior de la jaula y levántelo. El panel de la 
puerta tiene 4 ganchos de sujeción de las paredes laterales y dos cierres de 
esquina para el panel superior. Asegúrese de que estén todos bien sujetos. 

A5.  Cuando termine, fije el gancho central del panel superior por encima de la cara 
superior de la jaula. Siga el mismo procedimiento para fijar el panel posterior  
de la jaula. 

A6.  Para abrir la puerta, levante el pestillo de cierre todo lo que pueda y empújelo 
de lado. Asegúrese siempre de que la puerta esté bien cerrada cuando el animal 
esté en la jaula.

Para extraer la bandeja plástica:
B1.  Levante el panel de la puerta delantera de modo que el dispositivo de bloqueo  

de la bandeja pueda pasar debajo de dicho panel.

B2. Ahora podrá deslizar la bandeja para sacarla por el frente de la jaula.

B3.  Invierta el procedimiento para volver a encajar el dispositivo de bloqueo  
de la bandeja. 

Nota: No deje a su mascota en la jaula si el dispositivo de bloqueo de la bandeja no 
está encajado.

ADVERTENCIA: No deje al animal en la jaula sin la bandeja puesta. No intente quitar 
la bandeja de ninguna otra manera, ya que podría dañarla o romperla. No deje a su 
mascota en la jaula si la bandeja está rota. El dispositivo de bloqueo de la bandeja 
plástica está pensado para impedir que el animal saque la bandeja de la jaula 
empujándola. Para averiguar cómo pedir una bandeja de recambio, visite petmate.
com o llame al 1-877-PETMATE.
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PRECAUCIONES

Bajo condiciones de uso normal, las jaulas de alambre han sido diseñadas para alojar a una mascota de forma segura y confiable 
durante muchos años. Cuando se usa de la manera apropiada, una jaula de alambre constituye una valiosa herramienta para 
entrenar y transportar de forma segura una mascota. Observe las siguientes pautas y precauciones. 

LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES QUE SE INCLUYEN CON ESTA JAULA DE ALAMBRE ANTES DE UTILIZARLA.

• Esta jaula de alambre no fue diseñada para refrenar perros de razas agresivas.  

• La jaula no se debe usar nunca como una forma de castigo.

• El uso incorrecto de esta jaula puede provocar lesiones graves e incluso la muerte de su mascota.  

•  Para evitar el peligro de asfixia y otras lesiones graves, antes de poner a su mascota en la jaula quítele el collar, el arnés y  
cualquier prenda u otro artículo que lleve puesto.  

•  No deje a su mascota en la jaula sin supervisión hasta que tenga la certeza de que reaccionará adecuadamente cuando  
esté sola.  

•  Entre otras cosas, si el animal no ha sido especialmente adiestrado para estar enjaulado, es posible que escarbe o roa la jaula 
para tratar de escaparse, lo cual puede causarle daños graves e incluso la muerte.  

•  Asegúrese de que las trabas de esquina y los cierres laterales y del panel superior estén todos bien encajados antes de dejar  
la mascota en la jaula.

•  Consulte con su veterinario o adiestrador para determinar cuál es la manera más adecuada de enseñarle a su mascota a 
quedarse en la jaula y cuánto tiempo puede permanecer en ella de forma segura.  

• Cuando esté en la jaula, la mascota siempre debe tener acceso a agua y comida.

•  No coloque ningún otro artículo, como juguetes, en la jaula con su mascota, a menos que su veterinario o adiestrador le indique 
que no constituirá un peligro.  

• No ponga más de una mascota en la misma jaula.  

•  Petmate® no se hace responsable de ninguna pérdida causada por el uso incorrecto de este producto o por el uso de la jaula  
de alambre con una mascota que no haya sido adiestrada correctamente.

• No use la jaula de alambre sin la bandeja plástica provista.

•  No use la jaula si la bandeja plástica está rota. Para averiguar cómo pedir una bandeja plástica de recambio, visite petmate.com  
o llame al 1-877-PETMATE.

• No deje a su mascota en la jaula de alambre si el dispositivo de bloqueo de la bandeja plástica no está encajado.

•  No utilice la jaula como sustituto de un corral para exteriores o de una perrera diseñada para encerrar al animal a largo plazo. 
Los animales jóvenes se deben sacar de la jaula mucho antes de que ya no puedan controlar sus esfínteres. Muchos animales 
adultos toleran pasar la mitad de un día normal de trabajo enjaulados.

•  No permita que los niños jueguen dentro, encima o alrededor de la jaula de alambre. Mantenga cerrada la puerta de la jaula 
cuando haya niños para evitar que se lastimen con los elementos que sobresalen, como las bisagras y las varillas del cerrojo.

•  Inspeccione periódicamente la bandeja plástica para asegurarse de que no esté rajada, especialmente después de que la jaula  
esté sometida a golpes fuertes, cambios de temperatura u otras condiciones severas o extremas.

• Si descubre que algún componente estructural falta o está roto, deje inmediatamente de usar la jaula.

• No intente reparar o modificar esta jaula de alambre, ya que al hacerlo anulará la garantía.

•  El animal se puede lastimar o puede dañar la jaula si mastica, lame, embiste, rasca o pisotea las paredes y la bandeja plástica  
o las partes de alambre metálico de la jaula. La garantía del producto no cubre tales daños.

• Cuando cierre o abra la jaula, cuide de no pellizcar el hocico, las garras o el rabo de su mascota con el mecanismo de la puerta.

•  Evite que el animal sufra o muera a consecuencia del calor: nunca se debe dejar a una mascota en un vehículo cerrado en un  
día caluroso o a pleno sol. Los cristales producen un efecto «invernadero» como resultado de lo cual la temperatura en el 
interior de un vehículo cerrado puede subir a más de 38 ºC en cuestión de minutos. Por el mismo motivo, nunca deje a su 
mascota en la jaula a pleno sol sin supervisión.

• Limpie la jaula de alambre regularmente para mantener buenas condiciones higiénicas para su mascota.

En los EE.UU., puede llamar al número gratis de Petmate® 877-PETMATE para hacer preguntas sobre la manera más adecuada  
de utilizar la jaula para entrenar a su mascota, y sobre el uso, la garantía y las piezas de recambio del producto.



GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 

DRAHTKENNEL

LESEN UND BEFOLGEN SIE VOR DER VERWENDUNG 
DES KENNELS ALLE BEILIEGENDEN ANWEISUNGEN.

Zusammenbau des Kennels:
A1.  Der Drahtkennel wird zusammengelegt und in gesperrter Position mit eingelegter 

Bodenwanne geliefert. Den Drahtkennel flach auf eine nichtverkratzbare 
Oberfläche legen und den Drahtverschluss suchen. Der Drahtverschluss sollte 
nach oben zeigen, damit der Kennel richtig zusammengebaut werden kann.

A2.  Den Drahtkennel entsperren, indem Sie den Drahtverschluss nach unten ziehen. 
Das Kenneldach herausklappen.

A3.  Die überhängende Kennelwand nach oben heben und herunterklappen, um 
die Hauptstruktur des Kennels zu bilden. A4. Im Kennel die Seite mit der Tür 
hochziehen. Die Seite mit der Tür hat 4 Wandverriegelungen und zwei Verschlüsse  
für die Ecken an der Decke. Bringen Sie diese alle sicher an.

A5.  Danach den Verschluss an der Oberkante an der Decke einhängen. Dasselbe an 
der hinteren Wand des Kennels wiederholen.

A6.  Die Tür wird geöffnet, indem der Verschlussriegel ganz nach oben gedreht wird 
und dann zur Seite geschoben wird.Wenn sich das Tier im Kennel befindet, 
sicherstellen, dass die Tür richtig verriegelt ist.

Herausnehmen der Plastikwanne:
B1.  Die vordere Wand mit der Tür anheben, damit der Verschluss der Bodenwanne 

unter der Tür heruntergeklappt werden kann. 

B2. Die Bodenwanne kann dann von vorne herausgezogen werden. 

B3.  Die Schritte in umgekehrter Reihenfolge durchführen, um den Verschluss der 
Bodenwanne wieder zur einzuhaken. 

Hinweis: Das Tier nicht im Kennel lassen, wenn der Verschluss der Bodenwanne  
nicht eingehakt ist.

WARNUNG: Das Tier nicht im Kennel lassen, wenn die Bodenwanne fehlt. Die 
Bodenwanne auf keine andere Weise entnehmen, da sonst die Wanne beschädigt 
werden könnte. Das Tier nicht im Kennel lassen, wenn die Bodenwanne kaputt ist. 
Der Verschluss der Bodenwanne soll verhindern, dass das Tier die Bodenwanne aus 
dem Kennel schieben kann. Bestellinformationen für Kennel oder Ersatzbodenwanne 
finden Sie unter petmate.com oder unter der Telefonnummer 1-877-PETMATE.
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VORSICHTSHINWEISE

Die Drahtkennel sind so konzipiert, dass sie bei normaler Verwendung viele Jahre lang dazu dienen, Ihr Haustier sicher und 
geschützt zu halten. Bei ordnungsgemäßer Nutzung sind die Drahtkennel ein wertvolles Hilfsmittel bei der Erziehung und sicheren 
Beförderung ihres Haustiers. Bitte beachten Sie folgende Vorsichtshinweise und Richtlinien. 

LESEN UND BEFOLGEN SIE VOR DER VERWENDUNG DES DRAHTKENNELS ALLE BEILIEGENDEN ANWEISUNGEN.

• Dieser Drahtkennel ist nicht dafür vorgesehen, aggressive Hundearten unter Kontrolle zu halten.  

• Verwenden Sie einen Drahtkennel nie als Bestrafungsmethode.

• Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung des Drahtkennels kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder sogar zum Tod des Haustieres führen.  

•  Um die Gefahr des Erstickens oder anderer schwerer Verletzungen zu vermeiden, nehmen Sie bitte alle Halsbänder, 
Hundegeschirre oder andere Gegenstände wie etwa Tierbekleidung ab, bevor Sie das Haustier in den Kennel setzen.  

•  Haustiere sollten nicht unbeaufsichtigt im Drahtkennel gelassen werden, es sei denn, Sie können sicher sein, dass das Tier  
angemessen darauf reagiert, im Kennel alleine gelassen zu werden.  

•  Wenn ein Tier z. B. nicht speziell dafür trainiert wurde, in einem Kennel gehalten zu werden, kann es sein sein, dass es versucht zu 
entkommen, zu graben oder am Kennel zu beißen, was zu schweren Verletzungen oder sogar zum Tod des Tieres führen könnte.  

•  Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Verriegelungen der Ecken und Seitenwände sowie der Deckenwand sicher verschlossen sind, bevor  
Sie das Tier im Kennel lassen.

•  Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Tierarzt oder Trainer, um die richtige Trainingsmethode sowie die Zeitspanne festzulegen, während  
der Sie Ihr Tier sicher im Kennel lassen können.  

• Das Tier sollte während der Zeit im Kennel immer Zugang zu Wasser und Futter haben.

•  Legen Sie keine anderen Gegenstände, z. B. Spielzeug, zu Ihrem Tier in den Kennel, wenn Ihr Tierarzt oder Trainer dies nicht     
ausdrücklich für sicher hält.  

• Im Kennel darf sich jeweils nicht mehr als ein Tier befinden.  

•  Petmate® ist nicht für Schäden oder Verluste haftbar, die aufgrund unsachgemäßer Verwendung dieses Drahtkennels oder  
Verwendung für ein nicht angemessen trainiertes Haustier entstehen.

• Der Drahtkennel darf nicht ohne die Plastikwanne verwendet werden.

•  Der Drahtkennel darf nicht verwendet werden, wenn die Plastikwanne beschädigt ist. Bestellinformationen für eine  
Ersatzplastikwanne finden Sie unter petmate.com oder unter der Telefonnummer 1-877-PETMATE.

• Das Tier nicht im Drahtkennel lassen, wenn der Verschluss der Bodenwanne nicht eingehakt ist.

•  Den Kennel nicht als Freigehege oder langfristige Zwinger verwenden. Junge Tiere sollten schon einige Zeit, bevor sie ihre Blase  
oder ihren Darm nicht mehr kontrollieren können, aus dem Kennel gelassen werden. Viele ausgewachsene Tiere halten einen  
normalen Arbeitstag im Kennel gut aus.

•  Lassen Sie Kinder nicht im oder um den Kennel herum spielen. Halten Sie die Tür des Kennels geschlossen, wenn Kinder in der  
Nähe sind, um Gefahren durch vorstehende Scharniere oder Verriegelungsstifte zu vermeiden.

•  Untersuchen Sie die Plastikwanne regelmäßig auf Risse, besonders nachdem der Kennel einem Aufprall,  
Temperaturveränderungen oder anderen extremen Bedingungen ausgesetzt war.

•  Falls entdeckt wird, dass eine strukturelle Komponente beschädigt wurde oder fehlt, darf der Kennel nicht mehr verwendet werden.

• Versuchen Sie nicht, diesen Drahtkennel zu reparieren oder Änderungen vorzunehmen. Dadurch erlischt die Garantie.

•  Beißen, Kauen, Lecken, Stoßen oder Scharren an der Kunststoffwanne oder den Metalldrahtteilen kann zu Verletzungen beim  
Tier oder Schäden am Kennel führen. Diese sind von der Produktgarantie ausgeschlossen.

•  Gehen Sie beim Öffnen und Schließen der Kenneltür vorsichtig vor, um die Pfoten, den Schwanz oder die Schnauze Ihres Tiers  
nicht einzuklemmen.

•  Lassen Sie Tiere an warmen Tagen niemals alleine in einem geschlossenen Wagen oder in der direkten Sonne. Autofenster  
führen zu einem Treibhauseffekt - Temperaturen im geschlossenen Wagen können innerhalb von Minuten auf weit über 40 Grad  
ansteigen! Aus demselben Grund dürfen Sie Ihr Tier auch nie bei direkter Sonneneinstrahlung unbeaufsichtigt im Kennel lassen.

• Für die Hygiene des Tiers sollte der Drahtkennel regelmäßig gereinigt werden.

Bei Fragen zum Kenneltraining bzw. zur Verwendung des Produkts, zur Garantie oder zu Ersatzteilen können Sie sich in den USA 
gebührenfrei unter der Nummer 877-PETMATE mit Petmate® in Verbindung setzen.


